

No. 20-827

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,  
AKA ABU ZUBAYDAH, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

BAHER AZMY

*Counsel of Record*

OMAR FARAH

KATHERINE GALLAGHER

PARDISS KEBRIAEI

MARIA LAHOOD

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS

666 Broadway, 7th Floor

New York, New York 10012

(212) 614-6430

bazmy@ccrjustice.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. INDEFINITE DETENTION AT GUANTÁNAMO BAY .....	6
A. JUDICIAL REVIEW AND COLLAPSE OF GUANTÁNAMO MYTHMAKING .....	7
1. Judicial Rejection of Government’s Assertion of Total Executive Prerogative .....	7
2. Exposure of Central Untruths Undergirding Guantánamo Detentions .....	10
B. OTHER EXAMPLES OF EXECUTIVE OVERCLASSIFICATION AND EXAGGERATION CAUSED SERIOUS HARM .....	23
1. Deaths at Guantánamo .....	23
2. Hunger Strikes .....	24
3. Secrecy Around “Targeted Killing” Law and Policy .....	26
4. Rendition to Torture .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
C. THE DISTRICT COURTS HAVE DEMONSTRATED EXPERTISE AND COMPETENCE IN MANAGING HABEAS CASES WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING THE GOVERNMENT'S ASSERTED INTEREST IN NATIONAL SECURITY. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abu Zubaydah v. Lithuania</i> , App. No. 46454/11, Eur. Ct. H.R. (31 May 2018).....	3
<i>Abu Zubaydah v. Poland</i> , App. No. 7511/13, Eur. Ct. H.R. (24 July 2014).....	3
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 15-cv-1954 (CM), 2016 WL 8259331 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2016).....	27
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 894 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , No. 05-280 (GK), 2009 WL 2584685 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2009) .....	31
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	31
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014).....	2
<i>Ali Ahmed v. Obama</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009).....	31
<i>Ali al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Ali al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 555 U.S. 1220 (2009).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Al Nashiri v. Poland</i> , App. No. 28761/11, Eur. Ct. H.R. (24 July 2014).....	3
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , No. 06-1196. ....	22
<i>Al Qahtani v. Biden</i> , No. 05-cv-1971 (D.D.C.) .....	17
<i>Al Rabiah v. United States</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2009) .....	31, 32
<i>Al Salami v. Bush</i> , No. 05-cv-2452 (PLF) (D.D.C.).....	24
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	1, 28
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickstein Shapiro, LLP v. U.S. Dep't De- fense, et al.</i> , No. 08-cv-226 (PLF) (D.D.C.).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gherebi v. Obama</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	31
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	3, 10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	9
<i>Hamliily v. Obama</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	31
<i>Hammamy v. Obama</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	31
<i>In re Guantánamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	20
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , Misc. No. 08-0442 (TFH), 2008 WL 4858241 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2008) .....	31
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5245890 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2008) .....	31
<i>Karnaz v. Bush</i> , No. 04-1135 (D.D.C.) .....	21
<i>Khan v. Bush</i> , No. 06-cv-1690 (RBW) (D.D.C.) .....	18
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Razak v. Obama</i> , No. 05-1601 (GK), 2009 WL 2222988 (D.D.C. July 22, 2009).....	31
<i>Uthman v. Obama</i> , 637 F.3d 400 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739 (2005) .....	10
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Baher Azmy, <i>Executive Detention, Boumediene, and the Common Law of Habeas</i> , 95 Iowa L. Rev. 445 (Feb. 2010).....	31, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
Center for Constitutional Rights, <i>Report on Torture and Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba</i> (2006) .....	16
Center for Constitutional Rights, The Guantanamo Prisoner Hunger Strikes and Protests (2005) .....	25
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War art. 3(1)(a), Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	15
House Hearing, 110th Congress – Rendition to torture: The case of Maher Arar – Serial No. 110-118 (Committee on Foreign Affairs) and Serial No. 110-52 (Committee on the Judiciary), Oct. 18, 2007.....	29
IG Joint Hearing Transcript, 110th Cong. 56 (Statement of the Honorable Richard L. Skinner, Inspector Gen. of the Dep’t of Homeland Security before Subcom- mittees of the House Foreign Affairs and Judiciary Committees) .....	30
Jane Mayer, <i>The Dark Side: The Inside Story of How The War on Terror Turned Into a War on American Ideals</i> (2008).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
John Ashcroft, <i>Never Again: Securing America and Restoring Justice</i> (2006) .....	8
John Brennan, Assistant to the President for Homeland Security and Counterterrorism, Speech at the Wilson Center, “The Ethics and Efficacy of the President’s Counterterrorism Strategy” (Apr. 30, 2012) .....	27
Joseph Margulies, <i>Guantánamo and the Abuse of Presidential Power</i> (2007) .....	6
Joseph Margulies, <i>The Myth of the Superhuman Terrorist</i> , Natl. L.J. (Nov. 23, 2009) .....	3
Larry Siems, <i>The Torture Report: What the Documents Say about America’s Post 9/11 Torture Program</i> (2012).....	16
Mark Denbeaux et al., <i>Death in Camp Delta</i> , Seton Hall University School of Law, Center for Policy & Research (Dec. 7, 2009).....	24
Mark Denbeaux et al., <i>No-Hearing Hearings: CSRT: The Modern Habeas Corpus?</i> (Nat’l Sec. & For. Rel. Law Journal 2006).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
Mark Denbeaux et al., <i>Report on Guantanamo Detainees: A Profile of 517 Detainees Through Analysis of Department of Defense Data</i> , Seton Hall Pub. L Res. Paper No. 46 (2006), .....	12
Memo from President Bush to White House Senior Executive Branch Officials, “Humane treatment of al Qaeda and Taliban detainees,” Feb. 7, 2002 .....	15
Michael Ratner, <i>Litigating Guantánamo</i> , in <i>International Prosecution of Human Rights Crimes 202</i> (Springer 2007) .....	1
Muneer I. Ahmad, <i>Resisting Guantanamo: Rights at the Brink of Dehumanization</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1683 (2009).....	3
Statement of Lieutenant Colonel Stephen Abraham, U.S. Army Reserve, <i>Upholding the Principle of Habeas Corpus for Detainees, Before the House Armed Services Committee</i> (Jul. 26, 2007).....	22
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The D.C. Circuit after Boumediene</i> , 41 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1451 (2011).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
The Office of the Sec’y of Def. & Joint Staff, <i>Testimony of Detainees Before the Combatant Status Review Tribunal</i> , Set 21, 1645–88 .....	20
The Office Transcripts and Certain Documents from Admin. Review Bd. (ARB) Round One, Set 5 20000–254 .....	21
Tr. of Hearing, Subcommittee on International Organizations, Human Rights, and Oversight of the House Committee on Foreign Affairs (Serial No. 111-53) (Jul. 16, 2009).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Office of Inspector General, <i>The Removal of a Canadian Citizen to Syria</i> , OIG-08-18 (March 2008, publicly released June 5, 2008) .....	29
U.S. Senate, Select Committee on Intelligence, Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program (S. Rept. 114-8) (2014) .....	19
